withstanding the provisions of said agreement or the provisions of any law to the contrary.

Approved May 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 789-H. F. No. 475

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the board of county commissioners of Hennepin county; providing for a redistricting of commissioner districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The county of Hennepin shall be redistricted into five districts, the boundaries of which shall be as follows:

A. Hennepin county; commissioner of districts; District 1. District 1 shall be composed of all that part of the city of Minneapolis, Hennepin county, Minnesota lying easterly of the center of that part of the Mississippi River northerly of Hennepin Ave. and northerly and easterly of the following described streets:

Beginning at the center of the Mississippi River and East Lake Street; thence west along East Lake Street to 31st Avenue South; thence south along 31st Avenue to East 35th Street; thence west along 35th Street to Snelling Avenue; thence southerly along Snelling Avenue to 38th Street; thence west along 38th Street to Standish Avenue; thence south along Standish Avenue to 43rd Street; thence west along 43rd Street to Chicago Avenue;

thence north along Chicago Ave. to East 28th St.; thence west along E. 28th St. to Portland Ave.; thence north along Portland Ave. to E. 24th St.; thence west along E. 24th St. to Nicollet Ave.; thence north along Nicollet Ave. to Franklin Ave.; thence west along West Franklin Ave. to Grand Ave.; thence south along Grand Ave. to West 24th St.; thence west along West 24th St. to Colfax Ave. So.; thence north along Colfax Ave. So. to West Franklin Ave.; thence east along West Franklin Ave. to Hennepin Ave.; thence northeasterly along Hennepin Ave. to the center of the Mississippi River and there terminating, also including that part of the village of St. Anthony situated in Hennepin county, Minnesota.

B. District 2. District No. 2 includes the village of Richfield, the city of Bloomington, the village of Eden Prairie, the Metropolitan Airport, the Fort Snelling military reservation, all in

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

787]

Hennepin county, Minnesota, and that part of the city of Minneapolis, Hennepin county, Minnesota, lying east of Chicago Ave. and southerly and easterly of the following described boundary; along E. 43rd Street east to Standish Avenue South; thence north along Standish Avenue South to East 38th Street; thence east along E. 38th Street to Snelling Avenue; thence northwesterly along Snelling Avenue to 35th Street; thence east along 35th Street to 31st Avenue South; thence north along 31st Avenue South to East Lake Street; thence east along East Lake Street to center of

C. District 3. District No. 3 includes the village of Edina and the village of Morningside, Hennepin county, Minnesota, and that part of the city of Minneapolis, Hennepin county, Minnesota, lying east of the west city limits and north of the south city limits and bounded on the east and north by the following described streets:

Beginning at the extension southerly of Chicago Ave. and the south city limits; thence north along Chicago Ave. to East 28th St.; thence west along East 28th St. to Portland Ave.; thence north along Portland Ave. to East 24th St.; thence west along East 24th St. to Nicollet Ave.; thence north along Nicollet Ave. to Franklin Ave.; thence west along West Franklin Ave. to Grand Ave.; thence south along Grand Ave. to West 24th St.; thence west along West 24th St. to Colfax Ave.; thence north along Colfax Ave. to West Franklin Ave.; thence west along West Franklin Ave. and its extension to Cedar Lake; thence west across Cedar Lake to the extension easterly of West Franklin Ave.; thence westerly along West Franklin Ave. and the easterly and westerly extensions of West Franklin Ave. to the west city limits.

D. District 4. District No. 4 includes the city of Robbinsdale, the city of Crystal, the village of Brooklyn Center, and the village of Brooklyn Park, all in Hennepin county, Minnesota, and all that part of the city of Minneapolis, Hennepin county, Minnesota, lying westerly of the center of that part of the Mississippi river northerly of Hennepin Ave., and westerly of Hennepin Ave. between the Mississippi river and West Franklin Ave., and north of the following described street line; beginning at Hennepin Ave. and West Franklin Ave.; thence west along West Franklin Ave. and its extension to Cedar Lake; thence west across Cedar Lake to the extension easterly of West Franklin Ave.; thence westerly along West Franklin Ave. and the easterly and westerly extensions of West Franklin Ave. to the west city limits.

E. District 5. District 5 shall consist of all that part of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Mississippi River.

Hennepin county, Minnesota, not included in proposed county commissioner districts Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. A commissioner for each county commissioner district in the county of Hennepin shall be elected at the general election to be held in November 1964. The commissioner for each of county commissioner districts 1, 3 and 5 shall be elected for a term of four years, and the commissioner for each of county commissioner districts 2 and 4 shall be elected for a term of two years; thereafter each county commissioner shall be elected for a term of four years.

Subd. 2. An incumbent county commissioner on the effective date of this act whose term would extend beyond January 1, 1965, and who is not re-elected in November, 1964, may continue to be a member of the Public Employees Retirement Association for the balance of the term for which he was originally elected providing he pays to such association the contributions required by law of members thereof.

Sec. 3. The board of county commissioners shall redistrict the county after the 1970 federal census, and each federal census thereafter, to provide as nearly as practicable an equal population in each district.

Sec. 4. The board of county commissioners shall not have power to change the number of districts in the county.

Sec. 5. This act shall be effective upon approval by the county board of commissioners within 30 days after final enactment, or if the board does not give its approval, then the issue shall be determined by a simple majority of the voters voting on the subject at a special countywide election to be held on the second Tuesday after the first Monday in September, 1963, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.20, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. All costs incurred in conjunction with said election shall be borne by the county.

Approved May 20, 1963.

CHAPTER 790—H. F. No. 1291 [Coded in Part]

An act establishing a long range program to preserve, develop, and maintain the natural resources of the state; creating a Minnesota outdoor recreational resources commission and prescribing

Changes on additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.